

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC95755

CRYSTAL G. HOLM AND DAVID E. HOLM,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clinton County
Hon. R. Brent Elliott**

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. AND
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Elizabeth C. Carver, #34328

Eric D. Martin, #47558

Jonathan B. Potts, #64091

One Metropolitan Square

211 North Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Tel: (314) 259-2000

Fax: (314) 259-2020

Robert M. Thompson, #38156

1200 Main Street, Suite 3500

Kansas City, MO 64105

Tel: (816) 374-3200

Fax: (816) 374-3300

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. and
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
Point I	3
Point II.....	9
Point III.....	10
Point IV.....	12
Point V.....	14
Point VI.....	16
Point VII.....	20
Point VIII.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkison v. Hannah,
 475 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1972) 11

Bank of Missouri v. South Creek Props., LLC,
 455 S.W.3d 47 (Mo.App. 2014)..... 5

Bass v. Nooney Co.,
 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983) 14, 15

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 28

Bower v. Hog Builders, Inc.,
 461 S.W.2d 784 (Mo. 1970) 10, 11

Buckner v. Jordan,
 952 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. 1997) 4

Davis v. Chatter, Inc.,
 270 S.W.3d 471 (Mo.App. 2008)..... 17

Dobson v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc./GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
 259 S.W.3d 19 (Mo.App. 2008)..... 15

Edwards v. Smith,
 322 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1959) 10, 12

Eidson ex rel. Webster v. Eidson,
 7 S.W.3d 495 (Mo.App. 1999)..... 16

Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Conover,
428 S.W.3d 661 (Mo.App. 2014)..... 4

Fetick v. American Cyanamid Co.,
38 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2001) 13

Finch v. Finch,
442 S.W.3d 209 (Mo.App. 2014)..... 2

Franklin Cnty. ex rel. Parks v. Franklin Cnty. Comm’n,
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. 2008) 28

Fust v. Francois,
913 S.W.2d 38 (Mo.App. 1995)..... 14

Hancock v. Shook,
100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. 2003) 20

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 20

Karolat v. Karolat,
151 S.W.3d 852 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 16

Kennon v. Camp,
353 S.W.2d 693 (Mo. 1962) 9, 10

Kilmer v. Mun,
17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000) 28

Klinckman v. Pharris,
969 S.W.2d 769 (Mo.App. 1998)..... 4

Lewellen v. Franklin,
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014) 16, 17, 20, 21, 27, 29

Lipari v. Volume Shoe Corp.,
664 S.W.2d 953 (Mo.App. 1983)..... 14

Malan Realty Investors, Inc. v. Harris,
953 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. 1997) 19

Maynard v. Bryan W. Cannon, P.C.,
401 F. App’x 389 (10th Cir. 2010) 9

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC,
375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo.App. 2012)..... 27

Medlock v. Farmers State Bank,
696 S.W.2d 873 (Mo.App. 1985)..... 13, 15

Medve Grp. v. Sombright,
163 S.W.3d 453 (Mo.App. 2005)..... 7

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) 4

Ollison v. Village of Climax Springs,
916 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. 1996) 9

Pancakes of Hawaii, Inc. v. Pomare Props. Corp.,
944 P.2d 97 (Haw. App. 1997) 18

Peterson v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.,
98 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1936) 3, 9, 10

Popular Leasing USA, Inc. v. Terra Excavating, Inc.,
 2005 WL 2468069 (E.D.Mo. 2005)..... 19

Reliance Bank v. Paramount Properties, LLC,
 425 S.W.3d 202 (Mo.App. 2014)..... 5

Scott v. LeClercq,
 136 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 17

State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham,
 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2006) 14

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 26

Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
 995 S.W.2d 32 (Mo.App. 1999)..... 24

Vaughn v. North Am. Sys., Inc.,
 869 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. 1994) 27

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.,
 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012) 16, 17

Williams v. Kimes,
 996 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. 1999) 10

Wilmes v. Consumers Oil Co.,
 473 S.W.3d 705 (Mo.App. 2015)..... 18

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §1692g(b)..... 9

§400.3-203 R.S.Mo.	4
§400.3-310 R.S.Mo.	6
§400.3-502(a)(3) R.S.Mo	6
§443.380 R.S.Mo.....	7
§510.190.2 R.S.Mo.....	16, 19
§510.265.1 R.S.Mo.....	27, 28
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 61.01	17, 20
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 78.07(b)	21
